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C v. Lawyers:  The Google Chapter 

 SEC has increased the pace at which it takes enforcement actions against lawyers.  One of the latest chapters in that saga 
rred on January 13, 2005, when the SEC charged Google, Inc., for failing to meet the requirements of various exemptions 
 registration for stock options issued to its employees prior to its Fall 2004 IPO, and charged Google’s General Counsel 

having caused the violation.  Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, the company and the lawyer settled 
SEC charges, agreeing to cease and desist from violating Section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933.  The company also settled 
lated civil action brought by California Department of Corporations.  The SEC’s order credits their cooperation during 
SEC Staff’s investigation.  See http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/33-8523.htm.   

was confusing before, it is now clear:  
EC has changed its approach toward 
ers.  At least in some circumstances, 
gency will now charge them 
onally if they recommend a legal 
egy that is later deemed to violate the 
ral securities laws.  The SEC appears 
e sending at least three messages 
ugh this case:   

no violations of law are minor, and 
the costs of violating the securities 
laws cannot be measured simply by 
civil litigation costs; 

the quality of legal advice and 
diligence of the lawyer will be factors 
in an enforcement review if the SEC 
Staff believes the advice was wrong; 
and  

(iii) lawyers who chart risky legal 
strategies for their corporate clients 
without fully describing those risks to 
directors approving transactions may 
be deemed to have made the business 
decisions themselves, rather than 
merely to have rendered advice. 

No Violations are Minor.  In 2003, 
Google was a privately held company 
whose financial statements were 
confidential.  According to the SEC, 
Google believed that disclosing these 
financial statements would be 
“strategically disadvantageous,” and that 
making the financial statements widely 
available among Google employees could 
result in public disclosure.  At this time, 
Google was considering issuing stock 
options to its employees without 
registering the securities, but Rule 701 of 

the Securities Act of 1933 provided an 
exemption only for up to $5 million in 
options to non-accredited investors.  
Beyond that amount, and absent another 
exemption, Google would have been 
required to provide financial statements to 
the options recipients in order to satisfy 
Rule 701.   

When contemplating the first of these 
options offerings in 2003, the 
Commission alleged that Mr. Drummond 
consulted with outside counsel and his 
legal department colleagues at Google.  
Mr. Drummond allegedly concluded that 
the $5 million threshold of the Rule 701 
exemption would not likely be exceeded 
by unaccredited investors, and even if it 
were, other exemptions would allow 
Google to issue the options without 
registering the securities or transmitting 
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detailed financial information to the 
option recipients.   

Ultimately, according to the Commission, 
Google issued approximately $49 million 
worth of stock options during 2003 and an 
additional $33 million worth during the 
first four months of 2004, prior to the 
filing of its IPO registration statements.  
In mid-2003, Mr. Drummond allegedly 
learned that the $5 million threshold of 
Rule 701 had been exceeded, and that the 
exemption for offerings to accredited 
investors was unlikely to apply.  Yet, 
according to the SEC, he believed an 
exemption under Section 4(2) of the 
Securities Act might apply, and "even if it 
were later determined that his analysis of 
the applicability of other registration 
exemptions was incorrect, Google could 
make an offer of rescission to the option 
holders."  In August 2004, right before the 
Google IPO, Google did offer rescission 
to the option holders – an offer that 
probably went unanswered due to the 
anticipated success of the offering. 

So what is the problem if the company 
and its general counsel believed that the 
offering was exempt and, in any event, no 
economic harm occurred to the offering 
recipients?  One problem, the 
Commission’s order states, is that "the 
rescission offer does not cure a violation 
of Section 5."  Rescission appears to be 
the only risk noted by Google when 
considering what might occur if the 
offered options were not exempt from 
registration.  By bringing this case, the 
Commission is sending a reminder that a 
“technical violation” is a violation even if 
no economic harm occurs.  

Make an Effort and Get it Right.  Some 
of the most interesting things about the 

Google order are the things it does not 
say.  For example, the order makes no 
mention of any other corporate officer 
participating in the decision to offer the 
shares, yet it seems unlikely that Mr. 
Drummond developed, approved and 
executed this extensive offering program 
alone.  Perhaps the Commission 
concluded that this technical area of the 
law should not be the responsibility of any 
individual other than a lawyer, but the 
order does not shed light on this point.  
Similarly, although the SEC’s order 
indicates that Mr. Drummond sought the 
advice of both outside and inside counsel 
in early 2003, the order does not reveal 
the legal advice rendered by the other 
counsel.  This leaves one wondering 
whether the views were uniform, but the 
order does nothing to explore that issue.  
The order also does not mention any legal 
research performed at any time, either 
when Mr. Drummond consulted counsel 
initially or a few months later, when he 
apparently concluded that the Rule 701 
exemption would not be available because 
options of too much value had been issued 
to too many unaccredited investors.  The 
omission suggests that Mr. Drummond 
took no additional steps to confirm that 
the Section 4(2) exemption was valid, but 
again, the Commission does not state that 
expressly in the order.  

While more information would have been 
useful in understanding the context of this 
enforcement decision, what does appear in 
the order and in the accompanying press 
release is revealing.  Notably, the SEC’s 
press release quotes Enforcement Director 
Stephen Cutler as saying, “Companies 
cannot freely decide that they don’t need 
to comply with the law.”  While this may 
seem inconsistent with the Commission 
finding in the order that Mr. Drummond 

“believed” the exemption still applied, the 
combined message may be that Mr. 
Drummond’s belief lacked sufficient 
basis.  That message also comes through 
from the order’s comment that Google 
“failed to monitor its stock option grant 
levels, and failed to determine whether the 
company was in compliance with Rule 
701.”  Perhaps there would not have been 
an enforcement proceeding against Mr. 
Drummond had the record had been clear 
that he diligently sought to determine the 
correct answer under the federal securities 
laws, but reached a conclusion in good 
faith that the Commission later 
determined had been wrong.   

While the message of this case does not 
seem to be that lawyers must always be 
right, the Google case does suggest that 
lawyers should do their best to reach the 
correct legal conclusion and then 
document both the effort and the 
conclusion, in case it later comes under 
scrutiny. 

Disclose Significant Risks to the Board.  
Twice in meetings and four times by 
unanimous consent, Google’s board of 
directors approved these stock option 
issuances after Mr. Drummond 
recommended that they do so.  The SEC 
alleges that, by the time of the second 
meeting, Mr. Drummond knew that the 
primary rationale supporting the offering 
exemption no longer existed, although he 
believed another exemption “might” 
apply.  Importantly, the SEC alleges that 
Mr. Drummond failed to apprise the board 
of the legal risks when seeking its 
approval.  By positioning himself as the 
only person who knew the risks, in the 
SEC’s eyes, he seems to have stepped out 
of his lawyering role, essentially making 
the decision for the company.   
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The Google order suggests that, if a 
lawyer seeks board approval for a 
transaction he or she knows carries a 
significant risk of being deemed in 
violation of the law if it were ever 
reviewed, the lawyer should communicate 
that risk clearly to the board.  Taken to an 
extreme, the case could be read to suggest 
that every lawyer seeking board approval 
for anything risks personal responsibility 
for the board’s approvals if the lawyer 
does not fully describe all of the 
underlying legal analysis and every 
potential risk accompanying the approval.  
Yet, lawyers who cannot serve as a useful 
filter when providing legal analysis to the 
board will generally be viewed as 
unhelpful.  To be valuable to directors, 
lawyers must provide sufficient 
information and analysis to enable them to 
make good decisions.  Particularly if the 
legal strategy is risky, Google suggests 
that inside counsel should err on the side 
of providing more information to directors 
so that their decision can be fully 
informed.   

Although Google is not a Section 307 
case, it serves as a strong reminder of the 

Commission’s campaign to increase 
pressure upon lawyers as gatekeepers in 
the securities enforcement process.  
Beyond the "up-the-ladder" requirements 
of Section 307 of Sarbanes-Oxley, the 
Commission has significantly stepped up 
its efforts to hold securities lawyers 
responsible for their roles in corporate 
wrongdoing.  As Mr. Cutler re-
emphasized in a September 20, 2004 
speech, this strategy is an effective and 
efficient way to combat corporate 
misconduct, given the Commission’s 
ever-limited resources.  "Ensure good 
behavior by those who control ‘access’ to 
our capital market," he said, "and you 
could achieve more than you would by 
going after every bad actor.” 

By way of example, securities lawyers 
have recently been targeted by the 
Commission for: 

• their role in preparing or approving 
misleading SEC filings or public 
statements; 

• approving misleading or false 
contracts;  

• obstructing internal investigations or 
using them to hide rather than uncover 
corporate misconduct; 

• approving management representation 
letters that fail to disclose material 
information of which the lawyer is 
aware; 

• issuing legal opinions without a 
sufficient basis; and 

• causing the failure to comply with 
discovery requests. 

Corporate and securities attorneys should 
not fall prey to the hubris of imagining 
that their unique status in the framework 
of securities regulation provides them a 
privileged position, above the fray.  To 
the contrary, the Commission’s recent 
efforts confirm that securities lawyers, 
like accountants, will be held rigorously 
to high standards of conduct.  Securities 
lawyers occupy a sensitive point in the 
regulatory process.  By increasing its 
pressure on them, the Commission 
continues to reinforce the messages of its 
regulatory agenda and to leverage its 
enforcement capabilities. 

For more information, please contact any of the following Fried Frank attorneys in Fried Frank’s Corporate Department: 

Washington, DC 

Dixie L. Johnson 

Matt T. Morley 
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New York 

One New York Plaza 
New York, NY 10004-1980 
Tel. 212.859.8000 
Fax 212.859.4000 

Washington, DC 

1001 Pennsylvania Ave, NW 
Washington, DC 20004-2505 
Tel. 202.639.7000 
Fax 202.639.7003 

 

Los Angeles 

350 South Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Tel. 213.473.2000 
Fax 213.473.2222 

London 

99 City Road 
London EC1Y 1AX 
England 
Tel. 44.20.7972.9600 
Fax 44.20.7496.9293 

Paris  

5, boulevard de la Tour 
Maubourg 
75007 Paris 
France 
Tel. 33.140.62.22.00 
Fax 33.140.62.22.29 

 

Frankfurt 

Rahmhofstrasse 2-4 
60313 Frankfurt am Main 
Germany 
Tel. 49.69.133.868.0 
Fax 49.69.133.868.90 
 
 
www.friedfrank.com 
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